



St. Mary's University  
**Audited Financial Statements**  
For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2024

## Report of Independent Auditors

Management and the Board of Trustees  
St. Mary's University

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

#### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of St. Mary's University (the University), which comprise the statements of financial position as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University at May 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (*Government Auditing Standards*). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

### ***Supplementary Information***

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplemental schedule, *Financial Responsibility Supplementary Schedule Required by the U.S. Department of Education*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

### ***Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards***

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated September 30, 2024 on our consideration of the University's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the University's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Ernst & Young LLP*

September 30, 2024



## STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

May 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands)

	2024	2023
<b>ASSETS:</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 42,279	\$ 33,596
Receivables:		
Student accounts, net	2,151	1,922
Other accounts, net	2,958	1,793
Contributions, net	4,850	3,351
Student loans, net	935	1,238
Prepaid expenses	437	483
Investments	246,561	225,925
Funds held in trust by others	5,856	5,161
Land, buildings and equipment, net	111,649	104,279
Other assets	688	795
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 418,364</b>	<b>\$ 378,543</b>
<b>LIABILITIES:</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 4,167	\$ 4,616
Accrued salaries and benefits	3,421	4,208
Student deposits	387	387
Other deposits	867	859
Deferred revenue	3,316	3,145
Indebtedness	34,538	27,100
U.S. Government advances for student loans	1,731	2,018
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>48,427</b>	<b>42,333</b>
<b>NET ASSETS:</b>		
Without donor restrictions	158,143	150,061
With donor restrictions	211,794	186,149
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b>369,937</b>	<b>336,210</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>\$ 418,364</b>	<b>\$ 378,543</b>

See accompanying notes.

## STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended May 31, 2024 (in thousands)

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
<b>OPERATING REVENUES:</b>			
Net tuition and fees (net of scholarship and student aid of \$51,737)	\$ 57,769	\$ –	\$ 57,769
Contributions	775	8,187	8,962
Contributions of non-financial assets	720	–	720
Government grants and contracts	14,837	–	14,837
Investment return designated for current operations	10,255	8,228	18,483
Other income	3,348	–	3,348
Auxiliary enterprises	12,079	–	12,079
Net assets released from restrictions	10,001	(10,001)	–
<b>Total operating revenues</b>	<b>109,784</b>	<b>6,414</b>	<b>116,198</b>
<b>EXPENSES:</b>			
Education and general expenses:			
Academic programs:			
Instruction	41,633	–	41,633
Academic support	12,305	–	12,305
Research	1,747	–	1,747
Public service	2,367	–	2,367
Total academic programs	58,052	–	58,052
Management and general:			
Student services	19,839	–	19,839
Institutional support	22,278	–	22,278
Total management and general	42,117	–	42,117
Total education and general expenses	100,169	–	100,169
Auxiliary enterprises	12,123	–	12,123
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>112,292</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>112,292</b>
<b>Change in net assets from operating activities</b>	<b>(2,508)</b>	<b>6,414</b>	<b>3,906</b>
<b>NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
Investment income, net of expenses of \$1,002	6,490	2,454	8,944
Net assets released from restrictions	197	(197)	–
Net capital gain on investments	14,158	25,202	39,360
Investment return designated for current operations	(10,255)	(8,228)	(18,483)
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>8,082</b>	<b>25,645</b>	<b>33,727</b>
<b>Net assets at beginning of year</b>	<b>150,061</b>	<b>186,149</b>	<b>336,210</b>
<b>Net assets at end of year</b>	<b>\$ 158,143</b>	<b>\$ 211,794</b>	<b>\$ 369,937</b>

See accompanying notes.

## STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended May 31, 2023 (in thousands)

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
<b>OPERATING REVENUES:</b>			
Net tuition and fees (net of scholarship and student aid of \$49,622)	\$ 57,608	\$ –	\$ 57,608
Contributions	533	10,821	11,354
Contributions of non-financial assets	700	–	700
Government grants and contracts	9,657	–	9,657
Investment return designated for current operations	5,340	7,912	13,252
Other income	3,558	–	3,558
Auxiliary enterprises	11,223	–	11,223
Net assets released from restrictions	9,148	(9,148)	–
<b>Total operating revenues</b>	<b>97,767</b>	<b>9,585</b>	<b>107,352</b>
<b>EXPENSES:</b>			
Education and general expenses:			
Academic programs:			
Instruction	39,166	–	39,166
Academic support	11,887	–	11,887
Research	1,293	–	1,293
Public service	2,130	–	2,130
Total academic programs	54,476	–	54,476
Management and general:			
Student services	17,945	–	17,945
Institutional support	21,461	–	21,461
Total management and general	39,406	–	39,406
Total education and general expenses	93,882	–	93,882
Auxiliary enterprises	11,176	–	11,176
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>105,058</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>105,058</b>
<b>Change in net assets from operating activities</b>	<b>(7,291)</b>	<b>9,585</b>	<b>2,294</b>
<b>NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
Investment income, net of expenses of \$962	3,512	2,014	5,526
Net assets released from restrictions	4,383	(4,383)	–
Net capital gain on investments	4,505	1,007	5,512
Investment return designated for current operations	(5,340)	(7,912)	(13,252)
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>(231)</b>	<b>311</b>	<b>80</b>
<b>Net assets at beginning of year</b>	<b>150,292</b>	<b>185,838</b>	<b>336,130</b>
<b>Net assets at end of year</b>	<b>\$ 150,061</b>	<b>\$ 186,149</b>	<b>\$ 336,210</b>

See accompanying notes.

## STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands)

	2024	2023
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 33,727	\$ 80
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Loan assignments and cancellations	218	836
Amortization of bond discount, issuance costs and right-to-use assets	151	110
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(39,360)	(5,512)
Loss on disposal of land, buildings and equipment	2	8
Depreciation	6,073	6,233
Contributions and income restricted for long-term investment	(3,803)	(6,782)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Student and other accounts receivable	(1,607)	(1,062)
Contributions receivable	(1,499)	(1,331)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	2	(711)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, salaries and benefits	(2,273)	2,211
Deposits and deferred revenue	136	1,465
Agency transactions – cash received	48,162	46,269
Agency transactions – cash disbursed	(48,120)	(46,258)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(8,191)</b>	<b>(4,444)</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Collection of student loans	299	324
Proceeds from sales of investments	99,399	70,258
Purchases of investments	(81,370)	(69,891)
Additions to buildings and equipment	(12,408)	(6,497)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>5,920</b>	<b>(5,806)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Proceeds from contributions and income restricted for long-term investment	3,803	6,782
Proceeds from indebtedness	9,520	195
Payments on indebtedness	(2,082)	(1,850)
Net decrease in U.S. Government advances for student loans	(287)	(604)
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>10,954</b>	<b>4,523</b>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	8,683	(5,727)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	33,596	39,323
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	<b>\$ 42,279</b>	<b>\$ 33,596</b>
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE CASH FLOW INFORMATION:</b>		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 1,421	\$ 950
Accrued construction-in-progress	1,037	-

*See accompanying notes.*

## Notes to Financial Statements *(in thousands)*

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### General

St. Mary's University (the University) is an independent, not-for-profit Marianist Catholic institution in San Antonio, Texas, founded in 1852 by the Society of Mary. The University is organized into four schools and offers classes that lead to Bachelors, Masters, Ph.D. and Juris Doctor degrees. Revenues are derived primarily from tuition, fees and auxiliary services.

#### Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The University maintains its accounts in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. Resources for various purposes are classified into funds that are in accordance with activities or objectives specified by donors. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund. For reporting purposes, however, the University classifies net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the University and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

##### **Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions**

Use is not subject to donor-imposed stipulations; may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Trustees.

##### **Net Assets With Donor Restrictions**

Use is subject to donor-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by the University.

The University follows the policy of reporting restricted contributions and restricted endowment income on the statements of activities as increases in net assets with donor restrictions in the period received. Cash donations to acquire long-lived assets are recorded as donor-restricted until the asset is acquired, and expenses are generally reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Expirations of donor-imposed stipulations are reclassified to the without donor restrictions category and reported as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions that are received and expended in the same period are reported as revenues in net assets with donor restrictions and included in net assets released from restrictions.

#### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and have original maturities of three months or less.

#### Allowances for Doubtful Accounts

Allowances for doubtful student accounts receivable and student loans (\$1,473 and \$304, respectively, at May 31, 2024, and \$1,350 and \$517, respectively, at May 31, 2023) are determined annually based upon historical experience, aging of receivables, loans in default and an analysis of collections.

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises made to the University, are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the gift. Unconditional promises that are expected to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of discounts is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions. An allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable is provided based upon management's estimate, including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, current economic conditions and nature of fundraising activity.

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the services received. Contributions of services are recognized if the services received create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically be purchased if not provided by donation. The fair value of contributed services was \$720 and \$700 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

### Investments

Investments in marketable equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Investments in securities traded on a national exchange are valued at the last reported bid price. Over-the-counter securities and government obligations are valued at the bid price or the average bid and ask price on the last business day of the year from published sources where available and, if not available, from other sources considered reliable. The University's marketable securities do not represent significant concentrations of market risk as the portfolio is diversified across strategies, managers and geography. The fair value of real estate investments is based on the most current quarterly financial information for the real estate trusts. The fair value of mineral rights is estimated based on the income stream those assets generate. Investments received by gift or bequest are carried at fair value at the date of the gift. If fair value is not determinable at the date of the gift, the asset received by gift or bequest is recorded at a nominal value.

The University's investments in certain institutional commingled funds or alternative investments are not publicly traded. These funds comprise 29% and 32% of total investment securities at May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These investments contain underlying funds, which may include marketable securities, limited partnerships, limited liability companies or non-U.S. corporations and are valued at redemption values that represent the net asset value of the units held at year-end. These investments entail liquidity risks to the extent that they may be difficult to sell or may not be converted to cash quickly at favorable prices. All of the funds are diversified across strategies, managers and geography.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded as of the trade date. Realized gains and losses on sales of securities are determined on the basis of average cost. Interest income is recognized on the accrual basis, and dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, liquidity, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported on the statements of financial position.

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In accordance with the Texas Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2007 (UPMIFA), dividends, interest, gains, losses and other investment income are reported on the statements of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions, unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law. In the absence of donor stipulations or law to the contrary, gains and losses on the investments of a donor-restricted endowment fund increase and reduce net assets with donor restrictions. If losses reduce the fair value of a donor-restricted endowment fund below the level required by the donor stipulations of law, these losses are reported as reductions in the net assets without donor restrictions as of year-end. Any gains that restore the fair value of the donor-restricted endowment fund are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions in the subsequent year when gains were incurred.

### Fair Value Measurements

Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value with the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below.

- Level 1** Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the University has the ability to access. The types of investments included as Level 1 include listed equities, U.S. Government and agency obligations, and frequently traded corporate bonds.
- Level 2** Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, inputs other than quoted market prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3** Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. Level 3 types of investments include funds held in trust by others (see Note 4), real estate trusts, mineral rights, venture capital funds and privately held hedge funds.

The asset's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The valuation methodologies described herein may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the University believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. The methodologies used to determine fair value have been consistent for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023.

### Land, Buildings and Equipment

Land, buildings and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair value at the date of gift. Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Net interest incurred during the construction phase of major plant additions is capitalized.

### Leases

In January 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842): Amendments to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification*, which requires a lessee to recognize a lease asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term and a lease liability for the payments to be made to the lessor on its statement of financial position for all operating leases greater than 12 months. In June 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-05, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates for Certain Entities*, which deferred the effective date of ASU 2016-02, making it effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021.



## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The University adopted this standard on June 1, 2022 and there was no material impact on the financial statements as a result of adoption.

For leases that commenced before the effective date of ASU 2016-02, the University elected the permitted practical expedients not to reassess prior conclusions related to existing contracts containing leases, lease classification or initial direct costs.

The University determines whether a lease exists at the inception of a contract. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the statements of financial position. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized at each lease's commencement date, based on the present value of its lease payments over its respective lease term. The University's incremental borrowing rate is used based on information available at the lease commencement date to determine the present value of its lease payments. The University has financing right-of-use assets of \$382 and \$490, which is included in other assets and financing right-of-use liabilities of \$397 and \$496, which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the statements of financial position as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

### Collections of Art

The University's works of art, historical treasures and artifacts are protected and preserved for education, research and public service. They are neither disposed of for financial gain nor encumbered in any manner. Accordingly, such collections are not recorded for financial statement purposes.

### Tax Status

The University is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(a) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). This exemption does not apply to unrelated business income, as defined by Section 512(a)(1) of the Code, which is subject to federal income tax. The University had no material tax liability resulting from such unrelated business income in 2024 or 2023. U.S. GAAP requires management to evaluate uncertain tax positions taken by the University. The financial statement effects of a tax position are recognized when the position is more likely than not based on the technical merits, to be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service or U.S. Department of Treasury.

Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the University and has concluded that, as of May 31, 2024, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken. The University has recognized no interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions. The University is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

### Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied, which are determined based on the nature of the services and goods provided.

Tuition and fees, and room and board revenue, are deemed to result in separate performance obligations and have been treated as separate contracts in the University's financial statements. These are recognized under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. Tuition and fee revenues are reflected net of reductions from scholarships and student aid and are recognized in the fiscal year in which the educational services are provided to the students. Tuition and fees collected that are applicable to future academic terms are recorded as deferred revenue. Performance obligations for auxiliary income (room and board) are delivered over the related academic semester, and the revenue is recognized when goods or services are provided.

The University receives grant and contract revenue from federal, state and local agencies, which is dependent upon certain performance requirements. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligation is met, which is generally when the qualifying expense has been incurred.

These revenues are presented disaggregated on the statements of activities as net tuition and fees, other income, and auxiliary enterprises.



## **1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

Total accounts receivable from contracts with students and other customers are included in student accounts receivable and other receivables. Contract receivables, net of allowance, total \$4,247 and \$3,257 as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Contract liabilities in the amount of \$2,086 and \$1,782 are included in deferred revenue as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

### **Scholarships and Student Aid**

Scholarships and student aid represent the difference between the stated charge for goods and services provided by the University and the amount billed to students and/or third parties making payments on behalf of students for tuition and fees. Scholarships are recognized as direct reductions of revenue consistent with the timing of recognition associated with the related performance obligations. Students may receive discounts or price adjustments that, based on historical University practice, represent implied price concessions, and are accounted for as variable consideration. The reduction in the transaction price that results from this estimate of variable consideration reflects the amount to which the University does not expect to be entitled in exchange for the goods and services it will transfer to the students. Scholarships for room, board and books are included in auxiliary expense. Amounts are funded by endowment earnings, contributions, federal and state grants, and unrestricted revenues of the University. These estimates of variable consideration are recorded as direct reductions of revenue consistent with the timing of recognition associated with the related performance obligation. Unrestricted revenues of the University funded scholarships and student aid were \$39,735 and \$39,028 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

### **Functional Allocations of Expenses**

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis on the accompanying statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited, using a methodology consistent with prior years.

### **Fundraising**

Fundraising is expensed as incurred and included in institutional support. Expenses were \$3,043 and \$3,250 for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

### **Federal Student Financial Aid Programs**

Prior to the cancellation of the Federal Perkins Student Loan program effective September 30, 2018, funds provided by the U.S. Government under the Federal Perkins Student Loan program were loaned to qualified students and re-loaned as collections were made. These funds are ultimately refundable to the U.S. Government and are, therefore, recorded as a long-term liability. Such funds required the University to provide a matching amount that varied according to regulations during operation of the program.

### **Agency Transactions**

Activities of Federal Direct Lending, Pell Grants (Pell), the Veterans Affairs (VA) Yellow Ribbon Program and the Texas Be-On-Time Loan Program are considered to be agency transactions. These transactions are not reflected on the statements of activities, but are reflected on the accompanying statements of cash flows.

The University also maintains accounts for local not-for-profit organizations, student organizations, fundraising events and the Society of Mary (see Note 12). These transactions are excluded from the statements of activities, as they are not University activities, but are reflected on the accompanying statements of cash flows.

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Retirement Plans

The University has a defined contribution retirement plan administered by providers of retirement services, which covers substantially all of its employees upon completing one year of service and working at least 1,000 hours. The Plan allows the University to make discretionary matching contributions as it determines with respect to eligible participants. Effective June 1, 2021, the University elected to make discretionary matching contributions equal to 100% on the first 7% of the participant's contributed elective deferral. The University's contributions for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023 totaled \$2,257 and \$2,114, respectively. The University has a deferred compensation plan administered by providers of retirement services for certain members of the University's management. Contributions are made by the employees, and no amounts are contributed by the University.

### Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through September 30, 2024, which is the date the accompanying financial statements were available to be issued.

### New Accounting Pronouncement

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, on Topic 326, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, Measurement of Credit Losses in Financial Instruments*, as amended, which requires timelier recording of credit losses on financial instruments by effectively replacing the current incurred loss methodology with one that reflects current expected credit losses (CECL) and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. The CECL methodology is applicable to trade receivables, net investments in leases, loan receivables and any other financial assets not excluded from the scope that have the contractual right to receive cash. The University adopted ASU 2016-13 as of the beginning of fiscal year 2024, and there was no material impact to its financial statements.

## 2. Liquidity and Availability

The University's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditures are as follows:

	Year Ended May 31, 2024	Year Ended May 31, 2023
Total assets at year-end	\$ 418,364	\$ 378,543
Less:		
Pledges receivable due in more than one year	(1,548)	(2,223)
Donor-restricted endowment funds	(194,065)	(171,080)
Board-designated endowment funds	(68,963)	(64,286)
Land, buildings and equipment, net	(111,649)	(104,279)
Other assets	(688)	(795)
<b>Financial assets available at year-end for current use</b>	<b>\$ 41,451</b>	<b>\$ 35,880</b>

As part of the University's liquidity management, financial assets are structured to be available as general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. Additionally, the University has a board-designated endowment of \$68,963 and \$64,286 as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. In addition to amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the annual budget approval and appropriation process, additional board-designated amounts of \$1,800 and \$0 were appropriated to provide general operating support. Both the board-designated endowment funds and donor-restricted endowments contain investments with lock-up provisions that reduce the total investments that could be made available (see Note 9 for disclosures about investments).

## 3. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable consist of unconditional promises to give, which the University received and are outstanding at May 31, 2024 and 2023. Receivables with maturities of more than one year are reflected at present value of estimated future cash flows using a discount rate appropriate to the term of the receivable. Most of the contributions are donor-restricted primarily for future building acquisitions or scholarships.

Maturities of contributions receivable at May 31 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Less than one year	\$ 3,302	\$ 1,109
One to four years	1,672	2,485
More than five years	-	-
<b>Total contributions</b>	<b>4,974</b>	<b>3,594</b>
Discount	(124)	(243)
<b>Net contributions receivable</b>	<b>\$ 4,850</b>	<b>\$ 3,351</b>

#### 4. Investments and Funds Held in Trust by Others

Investments and funds held in trust by others have the following positions based on the ASC 820 fair value hierarchy levels, as described in Note 1.

	Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Investments:</b>				
U.S. corporate bonds and notes	\$ 14,061	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 14,061
U.S. equities	72,119	–	–	72,119
International equities	43,214	–	–	43,214
Emerging markets mutual funds	9,349	–	–	9,349
U.S. intermediate government/credit bond funds	–	14,538	–	14,538
International intermediate bond funds	–	3,090	–	3,090
U.S. mineral rights	–	–	12,014	12,014
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>\$ 138,743</b>	<b>\$ 17,628</b>	<b>\$ 12,014</b>	<b>\$ 168,385</b>
<b>Investments measured at net asset value:</b>				
U.S. equities fund				\$ 11,461
U.S. real estate trust funds				7,627
Credit long-short hedge fund				8,600
Multi-strategy hedge funds				29,939
Multi-strategy private equities funds				20,549
<b>Total Investments</b>				<b>\$ 246,561</b>
<b>Funds held in trust by others</b>			<b>\$ 5,856</b>	<b>5,856</b>
<b>Total assets at fair value</b>				<b>\$ 252,417</b>

	Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2023			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Investments:</b>				
U.S. corporate bonds and notes	\$ 18,244	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 18,244
U.S. equities	70,395	–	–	70,395
International equities	37,915	–	–	37,915
Emerging markets mutual funds	7,251	–	–	7,251
U.S. intermediate government/credit bond funds	–	6,600	–	6,600
International intermediate bond funds	–	2,508	–	2,508
U.S. mineral rights	–	–	6,483	6,483
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>\$ 133,805</b>	<b>\$ 9,108</b>	<b>\$ 6,483</b>	<b>\$ 149,396</b>
<b>Investments measured at net asset value:</b>				
U.S. equities fund				\$ 8,009
U.S. real estate trust funds				9,787
Credit long-short hedge fund				9,753
Multi-strategy hedge funds				29,700
Multi-strategy private equities funds				19,280
<b>Total Investments</b>				<b>\$ 225,925</b>
<b>Funds held in trust by others</b>			<b>\$ 5,161</b>	<b>5,161</b>
<b>Total assets at fair value</b>				<b>\$ 231,086</b>

#### 4. Investments and Funds Held in Trust by Others (continued)

The following table includes additional disclosures for the fair value measurements of investments in certain entities that calculate fair value using net asset value per share.

	Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2024			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
U.S. equities funds <sup>(a)</sup>	\$ 11,461	\$ –	Monthly	6-15 days
U.S. real estate trusts <sup>(b)</sup>	7,627	–	Subject to approval	45 days before the quarter ends
Credit long-short hedge fund <sup>(c)</sup>	8,600	–	Quarterly	45 days before the quarter ends
Multi-strategy hedge funds <sup>(d)</sup>	29,939	–	Quarterly	60-65 days before the quarter ends
Multi-strategy private equities funds <sup>(e)</sup>	20,549	6,206	Subject to approval	
International hedge funds <sup>(f)</sup>	–	–	Subject to approval	
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 78,176</b>	<b>\$ 6,206</b>		

	Assets at Fair Value as of May 31, 2023			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
U.S. equities funds <sup>(a)</sup>	\$ 8,009	\$ –	Monthly	6-15 days
U.S. real estate trusts <sup>(b)</sup>	9,787	–	Subject to approval	45 days before the quarter ends
Credit long-short hedge fund <sup>(c)</sup>	9,753	–	Quarterly	45 days before the quarter ends
Multi-strategy hedge funds <sup>(d)</sup>	29,700	–	Quarterly	60-65 days before the quarter ends
Multi-strategy private equities funds <sup>(e)</sup>	19,280	7,837	Subject to approval	
International hedge funds <sup>(f)</sup>	–	–	Subject to approval	
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 76,529</b>	<b>\$ 7,837</b>		

- (a) U.S. equities funds include investments that are traded securities in the United States; however, the value of the fund itself can only be derived based on those holdings.
- (b) U.S. real estate trusts include investments in a trust and a limited partnership that invest in real estate. Management of the trust and partnership manage their respective investment portfolios.
- (c) Credit long-short hedge funds primarily include investments in U.S. high yield debt, consisting of securities rated lower than Baa3/BBB- by Moody's or Standard & Poor's, respectively. The fund may take long/short positions in securities or obligations or any other claims at any position in the capital structure of a high yield issuer, including bank debt, bonds, preferred stock and equities.
- (d) Multi-strategy hedge funds consist of a concentrated group of hedge funds across various strategies, including long/short equity, event-driven, relative value and global asset allocation in the traditional LP structure. Management of the funds manage their respective investment portfolios.
- (e) Multi-strategy private equities include investments that pursue multiple strategies that invest in buy-out, venture capital, special situations, real estate, international and other areas of opportunity. These investments can never be redeemed with the funds. Distributions from each fund will be received as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated.
- (f) International hedge funds include investments in international securities outside of the United States. Management of the trust and partnership manage their respective investment portfolios.

#### 4. Investments and Funds Held in Trust by Others (continued)

The fair value measurement Level 3 reconciliation is as follows:

	U.S. mineral rights	Funds held by others	Total
<b>Balance at May 31, 2022</b>	\$ 2,404	\$ 5,233	\$ 7,637
Net gain/(loss) realized and unrealized	4,079	(72)	4,007
<b>Balance at May 31, 2023</b>	\$ 6,483	\$ 5,161	\$ 11,644
Net gain realized and unrealized	5,531	695	6,226
<b>Balance at May 31, 2024</b>	\$ 12,014	\$ 5,856	\$ 17,870

At May 31, investments included the Myra Stafford Pryor Free Enterprises Trust, a perpetual trust fund held by the University for a “Chair in Free Enterprise” and scholarships.

	2024	2023
Fair value	\$ 1,589	\$ 1,453
Income distributed	80	80

At May 31, funds held in trust by others consisted of the Emil C.E. Jurica Endowment Trust, an irrevocable trust formed for the sole benefit of the University. Assets are held and managed by the Emil C.E. Jurica Endowment Trust trustees, and income is to be used for the Bill Greehey School of Business. The fair value of the funds held in trust by others is based on the University’s portion of the fair value of the underlying investments held by the trust.

	2024	2023
Fair value	\$ 5,856	\$ 5,161
Income distributed	140	124

#### 5. Land, Buildings and Equipment

Land, buildings and equipment consisted of the following as of May 31:

	Estimated Useful Lives	2024	2023
Land		\$ 633	\$ 633
Buildings	45 years	136,005	136,005
Building improvements, parking lots, and drives	20 years	45,280	44,459
Equipment	5 to 25 years	25,197	24,813
Library books	5 years	36,387	35,780
Construction-in-progress		15,936	4,513
<b>Land, buildings and equipment</b>		<b>\$ 259,438</b>	<b>\$ 246,203</b>
Less accumulated depreciation		(147,789)	(141,924)
<b>Land, buildings and equipment, net</b>		<b>\$ 111,649</b>	<b>\$ 104,279</b>

## 6. Indebtedness

Indebtedness at May 31 consisted of the following:

	Interest Rate	Final Maturity	2024 Principal Payments	Unpaid Principal	
				2024	2023
\$8,500 Restructured Revenue Bonds of 2007 For residence hall construction; issued through the City of Olmos Park, San Antonio, Texas, Higher Education Facilities Corporation; payable semiannually	1.878% to 2.35%	May 2030	\$ 385	\$ 2,660	\$ 3,045
\$6,290 Refunded Revenue Bonds of 2020 For extinguishment of 2008 revenue bonds, for residence hall construction; issued through the City of Olmos Park, San Antonio, Texas, Higher Education Facilities Corporation; payable semiannually	1.878% to 2.55%	May 2032	490	4,370	4,860
\$25,000 Note Payable 2016 For residence hall construction; issued through the City of San Antonio, Texas, Higher Education Facilities Corporation. Interest payable monthly (5.21% as of May 31, 2024) and principal payable annually; 10-year extension option, subject to lender approval, on September 30, 2026	BSBY+.70	Sept 2026	1,000	18,000	19,000
\$15,000 Note Payable 2022 For academic building construction; issued through the City of San Antonio, Texas, Higher Education Facilities Corporation. Interest payable monthly (4.77% as of May 31, 2024) and principal payable semi-annually. Of the \$14,805 in borrowings available under the note as of May 31, 2023, \$9,520 was drawn through April 30, 2024. Extension option, subject to lender approval, on October 26, 2032	BSBY+.53	Oct 2032	207	9,508	195
<b>Total</b>			<b>\$ 2,082</b>	<b>\$ 34,538</b>	<b>\$ 27,100</b>

Combined aggregate amounts of principal maturities and interest for indebtedness are as follows:

	Principal	Interest	Total
2025	\$ 2,313	\$ 1,127	\$ 3,440
2026	2,338	1,061	3,399
2027	17,378	687	18,065
2028	1,404	493	1,897
2029	1,434	452	1,886
Thereafter	9,671	1,228	10,899
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 34,538</b>	<b>\$ 5,048</b>	<b>\$ 39,586</b>

## 7. Net Assets Released From Restrictions

Sources of net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of events specified by donors were as follows during the years ended May 31:

	2024	2023
Academic programs	\$ 3,363	\$ 2,909
Community service	207	205
Operational support	1,292	1,002
Scholarships	5,139	5,032
<b>Total operating activities</b>	<b>\$ 10,001</b>	<b>\$ 9,148</b>
<b>Non-operating activities, building improvement</b>	<b>\$ 197</b>	<b>\$ 4,383</b>

## 8. Restrictions and Limitations on Net Asset Balances

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of gifts, other unexpended revenues and gains restricted for the following as of May 31:

	2024	2023
Academic programs	\$ 91,738	\$ 81,054
Community service	2,616	2,283
Operational support and construction	8,817	8,407
Scholarships	108,623	94,405
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 211,794</b>	<b>\$ 186,149</b>

## 9. Endowment Net Asset Classifications

The University's endowment consists of 443 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Trustees of the University has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the University permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the University considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted funds: duration and preservation of the fund; purposes of the University and the donor-restricted endowment fund; general economic conditions; possible effects of inflation and deflation; expected total return from income and the appreciation of the investments; and investment policies of the University.

The University has adopted investment and spending policies for its endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment, while seeking to maintain purchasing power of the endowment assets.



## 9. Endowment Net Asset Classifications (continued)

Endowment investments are diversified to achieve a reasonable defense against loss of corpus or future purchasing power, while stabilizing the amount available for current spending. Taking these factors into consideration, the University's spending policy is to distribute up to 4.75% of the three-year moving average of the total endowment market value, along with utilization of any prior year carryforward balances subject to University policies.

The endowment net asset composition by type of fund consisted of the following:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<b>Endowment net assets, May 31, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 64,286</b>	<b>\$ 171,080</b>	<b>\$ 235,366</b>
Investment return			
Investment income	851	2,454	3,305
Net appreciation	8,417	25,202	33,619
<b>Total investment gain</b>	<b>9,268</b>	<b>27,656</b>	<b>36,924</b>
Contributions	2	2,233	2,235
Transfers	101	1,331	1,432
Appropriated for expenditure	(4,694)	(8,235)	(12,929)
<b>Endowment net assets, May 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 68,963</b>	<b>\$ 194,065</b>	<b>\$ 263,028</b>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the University to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature, which are reported in with donor restricted net assets, were \$2 and \$83 as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Endowment deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations that occurred shortly after the investment of new donor-restricted contributions and continued appropriation for certain programs that was deemed prudent by the Board of Trustees.

## 10. Net Assets

The University's net assets as of May 31 include the following:

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total Net Assets	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total Net Assets
<b>Nature of Specific Net Assets</b>						
Undesignated	\$ 10,333	\$ –	\$ 10,333	\$ 8,109	\$ –	\$ 8,109
Donor-restricted	–	13,996	13,996	–	12,436	12,436
Donor-restricted endowment funds	–	194,065	194,065	–	171,080	171,080
Board-designated endowment funds	68,963	–	68,963	64,286	–	64,286
Net physical and other assets	78,847	3,733	82,580	77,666	2,633	80,299
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 158,143</b>	<b>\$ 211,794</b>	<b>\$ 369,937</b>	<b>\$ 150,061</b>	<b>\$ 186,149</b>	<b>\$ 336,210</b>

## 11. Functional and Natural Expenses

The accompanying financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include depreciation, interest, and office and occupancy. Depreciation expense is allocated on tangible assets over its estimated useful life. Interest expense on external debt is allocated to the functional categories, which have benefited from the proceeds of the external debt.

## 11. Functional and Natural Expenses (continued)

For the year ended May 31, 2024, functional and natural expense consists of the following:

	Academic and student services	Auxiliaries	Program Total	Institutional support	Total
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 55,646	\$ 2,055	\$ 57,701	\$ 12,801	\$ 70,502
Professional Services	853	4,442	5,295	1,242	6,537
Occupancy	3,024	2,444	5,468	1,020	6,488
Depreciation	3,768	1,493	5,261	812	6,073
Interest on indebtedness	–	1,435	1,435	20	1,455
Operating expenses	14,600	254	14,854	6,383	21,237
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$ 77,891</b>	<b>\$ 12,123</b>	<b>\$ 90,014</b>	<b>\$ 22,278</b>	<b>\$ 112,292</b>

For the year ended May 31, 2023, functional and natural expense consists of the following:

	Academic and student services	Auxiliaries	Program Total	Institutional support	Total
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 52,539	\$ 1,921	\$ 54,460	\$ 12,890	\$ 67,350
Professional Services	1,071	4,163	5,234	1,199	6,433
Occupancy	2,878	2,330	5,208	986	6,194
Depreciation	3,835	1,539	5,374	859	6,233
Interest on indebtedness	–	967	967	16	983
Operating expenses	12,098	256	12,354	5,511	17,865
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$ 72,421</b>	<b>\$ 11,176</b>	<b>\$ 83,597</b>	<b>\$ 21,461</b>	<b>\$ 105,058</b>

## 12. Related-Party Transactions

The Society of Mary is represented on the University Board of Trustees and the Corporation. The Members of the Corporation (Provincial Superior and six other Provincial Council members of the Society of Mary, Province of the United States, President of the University, and the Chairperson of the Board of Trustees), upon recommendation of the Board of Trustees, approve the Bylaws of the University, the nomination of the individuals to serve on the Board of Trustees, the sale and transfer of properties, and the distribution of assets in the event of dissolution.

The Marianist Province of the United States (Marianists), the Marianist Fund for St. Mary's University, and Marianist Communities, combined, contributed amounts to the University of \$580 and \$2,583 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These contributions are reported as donor-restricted private gifts.

The University entered into an agreement to lease certain real property to the Marianists during fiscal year 2004. The lease is for a term of 50 years with two 10-year renewal options. The University recorded a contribution payable of \$124 at May 31, 2004, to reflect the fair value, discounted at 5.5% of the lease. The contribution payable is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the accompanying statements of financial position. The Marianists own and operate certain properties within the University's campus boundaries. The University pays certain bills on behalf of the Marianists and then is reimbursed on a periodic basis.

## 12. Related-Party Transactions (continued)

The University receives endowment gifts from the University Alumni Association (the Association), a separate organization that is not consolidated into the accompanying financial statements of the University. Gifts from the Association of \$89 and \$196 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are recorded as donor-restricted private gifts

## 13. Commitments and Contingencies

At May 31, 2024, the estimated remaining costs to be incurred under construction contracts were \$3,875.

## 14. Department of Education Financial Responsibility

The United States Department of Education (DOE) issued regulations on February 23, 2019, which became effective July 1, 2020, regarding additional disclosures deemed necessary to calculate certain ratios for determining sufficient financial responsibility under Federal Title IV regulations. The following disclosures include additional information to be used by the DOE in the calculations.

Net assets with donor restrictions, as reported on the accompanying statements of financial position, are disaggregated below:

Net assets with donor restrictions - annuities	\$ 8,951
Net assets restricted by purpose and time	100,001
Net assets restricted in perpetuity	102,842
<b>Total net assets with donor restrictions</b>	<b>\$ 211,794</b>

Net Receivables, Other accounts, net are disaggregated below:

Other accounts receivable related party	\$ 28
Other accounts, net	2,930
<b>Total Other accounts, net</b>	<b>\$ 2,958</b>

Net Receivables, Contributions net are disaggregated below:

Contribution receivable related party	\$ 496
Contribution receivable net	4,354
<b>Total Contributions, net</b>	<b>\$ 4,850</b>

Net land, buildings and equipment, as reported on the accompanying statements of financial position, are disaggregated below:

Net land, buildings and equipment, pre-implementation	\$ 87,958
Net land, buildings and equipment, post-implementation without outstanding debt	7,756
Construction-in-progress	15,935
<b>Total net land, buildings and equipment</b>	<b>\$ 111,649</b>

Indebtedness as reported on the accompanying statements of financial position is disaggregated below:

Indebtedness, pre-implementation	\$ 25,030
Indebtedness, post-implementation	9,508
<b>Total indebtedness</b>	<b>\$ 34,538</b>

#### 14. Department of Education Financial Responsibility (continued)

For the purpose of calculating the total revenue without donor restrictions and gains without donor restrictions, the investment returns reported under both operating and non-operating activities on the accompanying statements of activities are aggregated.

##### OPERATING

Operating revenue without donor restrictions	\$	109,784
Investment return designated for current operations		(10,255)
<b>Net operating revenue without donor restrictions</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>99,529</b>

##### NON-OPERATING

Investment income, net of expenses	\$	6,490
Net assets released from restrictions		197
Net capital gain on investments		14,158
<b>Unrestricted Non-Operating Income</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>20,845</b>

# Supplementary Information

## FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE REQUIRED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

For the year ended May 31, 2024 (in thousands)

### Primary Reserve Ratio

Expendable Net Assets:		
Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure	Line item description	Amount
Statement of Financial Position	Net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 158,143
Statement of Financial Position	Net assets with donor restrictions	211,794
Footnote 14	Net assets with donor restrictions, restricted in perpetuity	(102,842)
Footnote 14	Annuities, term endowments and life income funds with donor restrictions	(8,951)
Footnote 14	Net land, buildings and equipment	(111,649)
Footnote 1	Right-of-use lease assets, post-implementation	(382)
Footnote 6	All debt obtained for long-term purposes, not to exceed total net land, buildings, and equipment	34,538
Footnote 14	Unsecured related-party other receivable	(28)
Footnote 14	Unsecured related-party contribution receivable	(496)
Footnote 1	Right-of-use lease obligation, post implementation	397
<b>Expendable net assets</b>		<b>\$ 180,524</b>

Total expenses without donor restrictions and losses without donor restrictions:		
Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure	Line item description	Amount
Statement of Activities	Total operating expenses	\$ 112,292
Statement of Activities	Net capital loss on investments without donor restrictions	-
<b>Total expenses without donor restrictions and losses without donor restrictions</b>		<b>\$ 112,292</b>

### Equity Ratio

Modified net assets:		
Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure	Line item description	Amount
Statement of Financial Position	Net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 158,143
Statement of Financial Position	Net assets with donor restrictions	211,794
Footnote 14	Unsecured related-party receivables	(524)
<b>Modified net assets</b>		<b>\$ 369,413</b>

Modified assets:		
Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure	Line item description	Amount
Statement of Financial Position	Total assets	\$ 418,364
Footnote 14	Unsecured related-party receivables	(524)
<b>Modified assets</b>		<b>\$ 417,840</b>

**FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE  
REQUIRED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (continued)**

**For the year ended May 31, 2024 (in thousands)**

**Net Income Ratio**

<b>Change in net assets without donor restrictions:</b>		
<b>Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure</b>	<b>Line item description</b>	<b>Amount</b>
Statement of Activities	Change in net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 8,082
<b>Change in net assets without donor restrictions</b>		<b>\$ 8,082</b>
<b>Total revenue without donor restrictions and gains without donor restrictions:</b>		
<b>Financial statement/ Footnote disclosure</b>	<b>Line item description</b>	<b>Amount</b>
Footnote 14	Total operating revenue	\$ 99,529
Footnote 14	Non-operating – income/(loss)	20,845
<b>Total revenue without donor restrictions and gains without donor restrictions</b>		<b>\$ 120,374</b>